

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON)
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY)
SITUATED,)

Plaintiff,)

- *against* -)

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)

Defendants.)

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES
TO DEFENDANTS' FOURTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household International,
Inc., Household Finance Corporation, William F.
Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and
J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Must Identify Which Statements Were Misrepresentation and What Information Was Withheld from the Market (Interrogatories No. 36-43).....	3
B. The Court Has Already Determined That Plaintiffs Must Provide Facts Supporting Their Claims of Loss Causation (Interrogatory No. 35)	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3
<i>Bell v. Woodward Governor Co.</i> , No. 03 C 50190, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19602 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2005)	5, 7
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Sirva, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 7644, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73375 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2006)	4
<i>Clark Equipment Co. v. Lift Parts Manufacturing Co.</i> , No. 82 C 4585, 1985 U.S. District LEXIS 15457 (N.D. Ill., 1985)	5
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	7-9
<i>EMC Corp. v. Storage Technology Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1261 (D. Del. 1996)	5
<i>Feldman v. American Memorial Life Insurance Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>For Your Ease Only, Inc. v. Calgon Carbon Corp.</i> , No. 02 C 7345, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20267 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2003)	2
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>Ivers v. Keene Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	5
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49525 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2006)	4, 6-7
<i>Ong v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 03 C 4142, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80294 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2006)	9
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 3157, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24419 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2005)	3-4
<i>Rusty Jones, Inc. v. Beatrice Co.</i> , No. 89 C 7381, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12116 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 1990)	5, 6n
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	3
<i>Searls v. Glasser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Spatz v. Borenstein</i> , 513 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	3
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 88 C 2139, 1990	3, 6

Cases	Page
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14469 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 1990).....	
<i>Towers Financial Corp. v. Soloman</i> , 126 F.R.D. 531 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	5
<i>Trading Technologies International, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 5312, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10686 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2005)	2, 5
<i>Ziemack v. Central Corp.</i> , No. 92 C 3551, 1995 WL 729295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1995).....	2
